

No. **07-214** AUG 17 2007

---

IN THE **OFFICE OF THE CLERK**

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. ROGER L. SANDERS AND  
ROGER L. THACKER,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GLENN V. WHITAKER  
VICTOR A. WALTON, JR.  
MICHAEL J. BRONSON  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR &  
PEASE LLP  
221 East Fourth Street  
Atrium Two, Suite 2100  
P.O. Box 0236  
Cincinnati, OH 45201  
(513) 723-4000

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioners Allison  
Engine Company, Inc., and  
Counsel for Petitioner Allison General Motors Corporation  
Engine Company, Inc.*

---

*[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

---

LAWRENCE R. ELLEMAN  
DINSMORE & SHOHL, L.L.P.  
1900 Chemed Center  
255 East Fifth Street  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 977-8200

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Southern Ohio  
Fabricators, Inc.*

WILLIAM A. POSEY  
W. JEFFREY SEFTON  
KEATING, MUETHING &  
KLEKAMP, PLL  
1800 Provident Tower  
One East Fourth Street  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 579-6400

*Counsel for Petitioner  
General Tool Company*

JAMES J. GALLAGHER  
SUSAN A. MITCHELL  
MCKENNA LONG &  
ALDRIDGE, L.L.P.  
444 S. Flower Street, 6th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 688-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
General Motors Corporation*

DAVID P. KAMP  
WHITE GETGEY & MEYER  
1700 4th & Vine Tower  
One West Fourth Street  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 241-3685

*Counsel for Petitioner  
General Motors Corporation*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH FOUR OTHER CIRCUITS' READINGS OF SECTIONS 3729(a)(2) AND (a)(3) .....	11
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT .....	18
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S ERRONEOUS READING OF SECTIONS 3729(a)(2) AND (a)(3) RAISES ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO ALL GOVERNMENT CONTRACTORS.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio .....	38a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc .....	62a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	23
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16, 17
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank &amp; Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	27
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980).....	20
<i>Metric Constructors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 578 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	10, 18, 19, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	21
<i>United States v. Gibbs</i> , 704 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1983) (per curiam).....	22
<i>United States v. Lagerbusch</i> , 361 F.2d 449 (3rd Cir. 1966).....	15
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958).....	11, 26
<i>United States v. Orleans</i> , 425 U.S. 807 (1976).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Aakhus v. Dyncorp, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 1998).....	3

---

<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc., 459 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Kan. 2006)</i>	14
<i>United States ex rel. Crews v. NCS Healthcare of Ill., Inc., 460 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)</i>	3, 16
<i>United States ex rel. DRC, Inc. v. Custer Battles, LLC, 472 F. Supp. 2d 787 (E.D. Va. 2007)</i>	18
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke's Hosp., Inc., 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)</i>	15
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess, 317 U.S. 537 (1943)</i>	21
<i>United States ex rel. Maxfield v. Wasatch Constructors, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10162 (D. Utah 2005)</i>	18
<i>United States ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare Inc., 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004)</i>	15
<i>United States ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli, 345 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)</i>	4, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp., 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1032 (2005)</i>	<i>passim</i>

## **STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 2306a	6
18 U.S.C. § 371	10, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(c) .....	13, 22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)-(2).....	5
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696.....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 97-651 (1982).....	24
U.S. Government Accountability Office, Information on False Claims Act Litigation (2005).....	17, 26
